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File Number PL 16-100 Contact Jennifer Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
Type Shoreland Variance Planning Commission Date September 13, 2016
Deadline Application Date August 12, 2016 | g0 pays October 12, 2016

for Action Date Extension Letter Mailed August 26, 2016 | 120 Days December 11, 2016

1807 Springvale Road

Location of Subject

Applicant Jaron Larson

Contact

612-597-5499, Lars2986@gmail.com

Agent N/A

Contact N/A

Legal Description PID 010-2880-00230

Site Visit Date September 2, 2016

Sign Notice Date

August 30, 2016

August 31, 2016

Neighbor Letter Date

Number of Letters Sent

43

Proposal

The applicant is seeking a shoreland variance to build a 26’ x 26’ garage that would be 110’ from Miller Creek (in
the Piedmont neighborhood) instead of the required 150'.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Single Family Residential Preservation
North R-1 Single Family Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Single Family Residential Preservation
East R-1 Single Family Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Single Family Residential Preservation

Summary of Code Requirements

Sec. 50-18.1 — Minimum Shoreland Area Standards: maintain a 150’ setback from coldwater streams.

Sec. 50-37.9.C — General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to
situations where, due to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the
landowner exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following
for a variance to be granted: a) That the landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b)
that the need for relief for from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not
caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that
granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 50-37.9.L — Standards for Variance in Shorelands. No variance shall be granted that compromises the
general purposes or intent of Section 50-18.1.D or results in adverse consequences to the environment.
Variances shall include a requirement for the applicant to mitigate the impacts of the variance on shoreland areas.
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Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Principle #10 — Take Sustainable Actions.

Future Land Use — Preservation: Lands with substantial restrictions. High natural resource or scenic value, or
severe development limitations. Primarily public lands but limited private use is anticipated subject to use and
design controls.

Future Land Use — Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented
with shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools,
churches, and home businesses. Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the
neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth’s older neighborhoods, infill projects and neighborhood extensions, and
new traditional neighborhood areas.

Review and Discussion ltems

Staff finds that:

1. Applicant is proposing to build a 26’ x 26’ two-car garag{( on the east side of the property. Garage would be
built on the opposite side of the house from Miller Creek, thereby minimizing the variance required.

2. Nearly the entire parcel is located entirely within the shoreland setback; a structure could not be built
without a variance. Because of this, the strict application of zoning requirements would result in practical
difficulties.

3. Property has a house built in 1922. There is no garage currently on the property. In Duluth’s climate, lack of
a garage to keep vehicles out of the snow is a practical difficulty.

4. Adding a garage to a single-family property is a reasonable use in the R-1 district.

5. Three adjacent properties on the northwest side of Springvale Road, as well as the three properties across
the street, have two-car garages. Adding a similar two-car garage will not |mr>act the essential character of
the area. Note that garages on applicant’s side of the street tend to be slightly smaller (such as 22'x24’),
while garages across the street are larger (such as 28’ x 40).

6. Any variance from a shoreland standard requires mitigation. Applicant is proposing a system of swales
around the proposed structure that will direct water to the most indirect route to the stream and contain
water flow from a 100-year storm event.

7. No public, agency, or City comments have been received.

8. Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N, approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or

variance is not begun within 1 year.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the variance, subject to the
following conditions:

1.

2.

The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the site map and mitigation plan
submitted with this application.

Any alterations to the apﬂroved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the
Land Use Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall
constitute a variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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PL 16-100: Variance
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The City of Duluth has tried to ensure that the information
contained in this map or electronic document is accurate.
The City of Duluth makes no warranty or guarantee
concerning the accuracy or reliability. This drawing/data
is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not
intended to be used as one. The drawing/data is a
compilation of records, information and data located in
various City, County and State offices and other sources
affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference
purposes only. The City of Duluth shall not be liable for
errors contained within this data provided or for any
damages in connection with the use of this information
contained within.
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1807 Springvale Rd
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Pre-App:
1807 Springvale Rd
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Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and that is necessary for Planning
Commission review.

List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 - front yard setback in an R-1"):
“18. 1. D3 - (Ad wer (et sebbacii

Is the applicant proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner? No

Please explain the applicant’s use of the property, and how the relief requested is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant: _¥eperky s oy Pesone  cesdance . Oobwdy £ o simell Po oy

vond s bols o ot Vubaidh iHms

]I‘\‘\ g)"ﬁv\/\csl\ﬂﬂ D"bc‘;u-\:\té ove oo S\z{\\ %arm}l§ M are S[rnd(x’ I .Si‘TZL’

L&Yc«ﬁ‘ e GRRACGLOIL_.

Is the need for relief due to circumstances unique to this property? [Yes No

Please explain how these circumstances are due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the
applicant’s property, or because of exceptlonal topographlc or other conditions related to the property:

Hao Creers
Will granting this variance alter the essential character of the area? Yes ree

Explain how this property fits the character of the neighboring area, and how the special circumstances or
conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property or immediately adjoining
property, and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

A G0 He o« Jacent Preperhes hase Sl s skl QoS

Revised July 14, 2014
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Is this request consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive Plan? f\’es; No

Explain how the UDC and Comprehensive Plan support this request: Prm ¢l ilic@gﬂ; nae3
dﬂ»{:\ojo‘wn bl palferns rbux\d\'.-\u). <roke + locedhon regoresments ced forn in

Scton, SO -4, S (A) oF He U, coidyy debas the porpose & o Sng <
‘Q\n«(.l\f heme. W P K-Z Distietr  ofF Dot

Explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief were NOT
directly or indirectly created by the action or inaction of the property owner or applicant:

oedvarlconclitrion of N ol ndt alles ws fs bl e g Stocchore

Lithat oo vaionce. . (ddlegt enel s o nadval elenvert of Hoa proptf"/\ff. Lot

vus cvelopedd pios fo establighmetr of sed badc reguicahens

Will the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets or the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or

unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in
any other respect impair the health, safety or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city? Yes

M)
Please explain: ff)cumfd LW elles B sddibo sl ofE Sbrect pucking. Shuetuce L)l
At impone oo cej 2 \)"\:-5-\\0'\\'.\? b Nethoreal Jeht 4 any w}i}uc,a* Ropehas

M&\-\-.Lw\ ;TJ(C%’ boawt-(_. call bg ’r)fm/l-f‘cc'o to  Leof LJ,JL" {1 uw)'g-\p Ha“";ﬁ_‘} fuzufoés H\L crec s,

Does the relief allow any type of sign that is not allowed in the zone district where the property is
located? Yes jNo

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M? !Ye; No

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those: A-{)ph@dy(e i)
Sechion L— L il M.fhf;f’»k, Ha .fmpacb hs Hu LSI‘OYL/“V‘V( AN /’ﬂr/
Cm—qp\e,*mcﬂ all  koks  explyinnd Tn He affachedd opdC\ﬂWEﬂ‘F Lebe legd
” 5 ., : i
,Mt"\"lhnf& 5 ;z/w:’]cu,'hn? SL\G-"LI Qw"/( UNLA
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Neighboring Properties Garage/Storage Building Dimensions
(see map for proximity around my property)

1815 Springvale Road
o Two stall garage- 572 sqft (22 x 26)

LEN

P

1819 Springvale Road

o Two stall garage- 576 sqft (24 x 24)

ok
4
1.

1822 Springvale Road
o Two stall garage- 528 sqft (22 x 24)

1814 Springvale Road
o Two stall garage- 528 sqft (22 x 24)
o Three car garage- 1,008 sqft (28 x 36)
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1808 Springvale road
o Two car garage- 728 sqft (26 x 28)

1804 Springvale Road
o Two car garage- 420 sqft (20 x 21)
o Storage building- 336 sqft (14 x 24)
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Mitigants on Impacting Shoreland Area

e Establish silt fence preventing any erosion into the cold water creek
e Ensure that no shoreline of the creek is disturbed.
e Construction site will not infringe closer than 100 ft from the cold water creek.
e Swales around the proposed structure will be created to control and dissipate runoff from
structure.
o Swales will be constructed along the north and western part of the garage, directing
water to the most indirect route to the cold water creek (see attached)
o A 100 year storm creates 348.5 CF of runoff based on the surface area of my garage (676
SF)
o Swale will be large enough to contain 348.5 CF of runoff, equivalent to a 100 year storm
for a 26 x 26 structure.
e Alicensed contractor will be preparing and completing all ground prep work.
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